TO: IBT Local 522 Executive Board

FROM: Members of the Independent Review Board

RE: Proposed Charges against Local 522 Trustee John Akalski
DATE: January 28, 1997

I. RECOMMENDATION

The Independent Review Board ("IRB") refers the below
report to the Executive Board of Local 522 for the purpose of
initiating charges against Local 522 Trustee John Akalski for
failing to cooperate with the IRB by refusing to appear for a
sworn examination on December 12, 1996. By failing to appear for
his sworn examination, it appears that while an IBT member and
officer John Akalski violated Article II, Section 2(a) and
Article XIX, Section 7(b) (1) and (2) and Section 14 (i) of the IBT
Constitution by obstructing, interfering and unreasonably failing
to cooperate with the duties of the IRB as set forth in Paragraph

G of the March 14, 1989 Consent Decree in United States v.

International Brotherhood of Teamsters, 88 Civ. 4486 (S.D.N.Y.).

II. INVESTIGATIVE FINDINGS

John Akalski ("Akalski"), date of birth November 12,
1974, 1is currently a member of the IBT and a Trustee of Local
522. (Ex. 1) According to Local 522 records, Akalski was
appointed to the position of Trustee on March 6, 1995. (Ex. 2)
Local 522 records further revealed that Akalski’s term of office

ends on December 31, 1998. (Ex. 3)




Local 522’s Form LM-2 for the year 1995 showed that
Akalski is a salaried employee of Local 522. In 1995, Akalski
received a gross income of thirty-two thousand, four hundred
dollars ($32,400.00). In addition to his salary, Akalski also
received an allowance of six thousand dollars ($6,000) plus five
thousand, one hundred and thirty-seven dollars ($5,137.00) in
expenses for the year 1995. (Ex. 4)

On December 2, 1996, the Chief Investigator’s office
sent a notice of Sworn Examination to Akalski at Local 522 by
overnight mail scheduling his sworn examination for December 13,
1996. (Ex. 5) An identical notice of sworn examination was sent,
~overnight mail, to Akalski’s residence. (Ex. 6) At the
examination, the Chief Investigator planned to question Akalski
about his Local 522 membership, his duties as Trustee of Local
522, and whether he had contact with any organized crime figures.

At the request of Local 522 Recording Secretary Michael
Ianniello, the date of the sworn examinations of all Local 522
Executive Board members, originally scheduled for December 13,
19926, was changed to December 12, 1996. On December 12, 1996,
without explanation, Akalski failed to appear for his sworn
examination. (Ex. 7) Akalski was the only Local 522 Executive
Board member who failed to appear. In a letter dated December
16, 1996, Local 522 Secretary-Treasurer John Ferrara informed the
Chief Investigator that Akalski’s failure to appear for his sworn
examination "was contrary to my direction as Secretary-Treasurer
of the Local Union" and that Akalski, upon being interviewed by

the Local’s attorney in Ferrara’s presence, did not provide any




reason for his failure to appear on December 12, 1996. (Ex. 8)
According to Secretary-Treasurer Ferrara’s letter to the Chief
Investigator, Akalski was suspended from his position as Trustee

"pending your advise [sic] as to further proceedings." (Ex. 8)

ITI. PROPOSED CHARGES

Based upon the foregoing,'it is recommended that John
Akalski be charged as follows:

While an officer of Local 522 and a member of Local 522
and the IBT, you brought reproach upon the IBT in violation of
Article II, Section 2(a) and Article XIX, Section 7(b) (1) and (2)
ané Section 14 (i) of the IBT Constitution and obstructed,
interfered and unreasonably failed to cooperate with the duties
of the Independent Review Board as set forth in paragraph G of _
the March 14, 1989 Consent Decree in United States v.

International Brotherhood of Teamsters, 88 Civ. 4486 (S.D.N.Y.)

to wit:

On December 12, 1996 you willfully and without
justification refused to appear for your sworn in-person
examination pursuant to Paragraph H.3 (c)'of the Rules and
Procedures for Operation of the Independent Review Board for the

International Brotherhood of Teamsters.
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EXHIBITS TO REPORT CONCERNING JOHN AKALSKI

Excerpt from Local 522’s Membership List regarding
John Akalski

Local 522 Record which showed that John Akalski was
appointed Trustee on March 6, 1995

Local 522 Record indicating the Term of Office for John
Akalski and other Local 522 Executive Board Members

Local 522’s Form ILM-2 for 1995

December 2, 1996 Notice of Sworn Examination for John
Akalski mailed to Local 522

December 2, 1996 Notice of Sworn Examination for John
Akalski mailed to his residence

Statement for Record regarding John Akalski’s Failure
to Appear on December 12, 1996

December 16, 1996 letter from Local 522 regarding
John Akalski




INDEPENDENT REVIEW BOARD
444 North Capitol St., NW, Suite 528 I’U, 22
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 434-8080
Facsimile (202) 434-8084
Corruption Hotline (800) CALL IRB

Chief Investigator: Board Members:
Charles M. Carberry, Esq. Grant Crandall, Esq.
17 Battery Place, Suite 331 Crandall, Pyles & Haviland
New York, NY 10004 1021 Quarrier Street
Charleston, WV 25301

Administrator: Frederick B. Lacey, Esq.
John J. Cronin, Jr. LeBoeuf, Lamb, Greene & MacRae
One Riverfront Plaza

Newark, NJ 07102-5490

March 19, 1997 William H. Webster, Esq.

Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy
1825 Eye Street, NW, Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006

IBT Local 522 Executive Board
139-16 91st Avenue
Jamaica, NY 11435

Re: Decision on Charges against Local 522
Trustee John Akalski

Dear Members of Local 522 Executive Board:

The Independent Review Board has reviewed your decision of
February 25, 1997, in the above-captioned matter, and finds the
decision to be not inadequate.

Very truly yours,

Members of the
Independent Review Board

. /Zronin, Jr.
igtrator

cc: Earl V. Brown, Jr., Esq.
David Neigus, Esq.

Pursuant to the Consent Order of the United States District Court, S.D.N.Y.
United States -v- International Brotherhood of Teamsters 88 CIV 4486 (DNE)

ol




LOCAL UNION 522

Affillated with
International Brotherhood of Teamsters

CLARENCE WHITTAKER AFL-CIO

President ’
LEROY BRYANT NEW YORK OFFICE;

Vice-President 139-16 91st Avenue

Jamaica, N.Y. 11435

JOHN FERRARA 718-291-5220

Secretary-Treasurer FAX: 718-658-7753
MICHAEL IANNIELLO

Recording Secretary NEW JERSEY OFFICE:

233 Broad Street

Trustees Elizabeth, N.J. 07201

JAMES KENNEDY 908-964-0522
BOBRY DELOATCH - 908-351-

QBRI DEL . - FAX: 908-351-5117

Before the Local Union 522 Trial Board -
and Executive Board
In Re Cha inst:
John Akalski,
Charged Party.

A charge having been duly filed and evidence considered against the member named
above ("Charged Party"), and after a trial hearing being called and no appearance at the date
and time set for trial after due notice, the Trial Board of Local Union 522 hereby issues the

following determination.

1. The charge is sustained.

2 The following penally is imposed:

3 A
B.
C.

Dated:

The Charged Party is permanently barred from being an officer or member of
Local Union 522 and the IBT.

The Charged Party is permanently barred from holding any position, including
any consultant position with Local Union 522 and/or any IBT entity including the
Welfare and Pension Funds.

The Charged Party is permanently barred from receiving any salary, severance
payment, allowance, fee benefit, gratuity, giff, or compensation of any kind from
the Local Union 522 Welfare Fund and any other affiliated IBT plan, provided
however, that the charged party may receive any fully vested pension benefit
he may have.

February 25, 1997
Local Union 522 Executive Board

A
. // - '.-’;'r
John Fermrara
Secretary-Treasurer




